

72420-7

72420-7

NO. 72420-7

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

C&K REMODEL, INC.
and WESCO INSURANCE COMPANY

Appellants,

v.

KIMBERLY GALE,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

Brent L. Nourse, WSBA No. 32790

PARAMOUNT LAW GROUP, PLLC
1000 2nd AVE, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel. (425) 591-2230

Of Attorneys for Respondent Kimberly Gale

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JAN 11 2011
11:58

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Procedural History	3
	B. No Prima Facie Defense	9
	C. C&K’s Principal, Christopher Greer, was Present in Seattle Area at all Relevant Times.....	11
	D. C&K Has Been Represented by Numerous Attorneys of Record in this Matter	13
III.	ARGUMENT.....	14
	A. Summary of Argument	14
	B. The Trial Court Properly Struck C&K’s Answer.	16
	C. C&K Did Not Challenge the Striking of the Answer in the Trial Court.....	17
	D. The Rule 11 Cases Cited by C&K are Distinguishable. ...	19
	E. The Trial Court Properly Granted Default Judgment Against C&K following the Striking of its Answer.	22
	F. There Was No Abuse of Discretion in Denying the Motion to Vacate Default Judgment.....	22
	G. C&K Cannot satisfy the CR 60(b)(1) Factors to Overturn the Default Judgment on Appeal.....	23
	1. <i>The Trial Court Properly Ruled That C&K Has No Meritorious Prima Facie Defense.</i>	24
	2. <i>C&K’s Failure to Answer is Not Excusable.</i>	27

3.	<i>The CR 60(b)(1) "Secondary" Factors Weigh Against Vacating the Default Judgment.</i>	28
H.	The Trial Court's Calculation of Damages and Award of Attorneys' Fees are Verities on Appeal.	29
I.	Gale is Entitled to Attorneys' Fees and Costs on Appeal.	31
IV.	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	31
<i>Commercial Courier Serv., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 13 Wn.App. 98, 553 P.2d 852 (1975).....	24
<i>Condo. Homeowner's Ass'n v. Stratford at the Marina, LLC</i> , 161 Wn.App. 249, 263, 254 P.3d 827 (2011)	16
<i>Cottringer v. Wash. Dept. of Employment Security</i> , 167 Wn.App. 782,785, 257 P.3d 667 (2011)	16
<i>Dutch Village Mall v. Pelletti</i> , 162 Wn.App. 531, 536, 256 P.3d 1251 (2011).....	16
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington v. Waxman Industries, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn.App. 142, 145-46, 130 P.3d 874 (2006).....	25
<i>Fosbre v. State</i> , 70 Wn.2d 578, 585-87, 424 P.2d 901 (1967)	30
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. Ochoa</i> , 39 Wn.App. 90, 92, 691 P.2d 248 (1984)...	19
<i>Griggs v. Averbeck Realty</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 583, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979)...	25
<i>Ha v. Signal Elec. Inc.</i> , 182 Wn.App. 436, 446, 332 P.3d 991 (2014).....	24
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 925, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Harford</i> , 936 P.2d 48, 86 Wn.App. 259 (1997)	28
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn.App. 833, 841, 847, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003)	25
<i>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 91 Wash.2d 345, 352, 588 P.2d 1346 (1979).....	19
<i>Lane v. Brown & Haley</i> , 81 Wn.App. 102, 107, 912 P.2d 1040, <i>review denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1028, 922 P.2d 98 (1996).....	28
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wn.App. 473, 483 815 P.2d 269 (1991), <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1022 (1992)	29
<i>Leschner v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 911, 928, 185 P.2d 113 (1947).....	23
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d at 704.....	15, 23, 24, 30
<i>Lloyd Enters., Inc. v. Longview Plumbing & Heating Co., Inc.</i> , 91 Wn.App. 697, 701, 958 P.2d 1035 (1998).....	16
<i>Mason v. Mortgage Am., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 849-50, 792 P.2d 142 (1990).....	30
<i>Prest v. American Bankers Life Assur. Co.</i> , 79 Wn.App. 93, 99, 900 P.2d 595 (1995).....	25

STATUTES

RCW 19.86.090 31
RCW 60.04 3

RULES

CR 59 8
CR 60(b)(1)..... passim
CR 60(b)(11)..... 15
KCLR 7(b)(10)..... 7, 28
RAP 2.2..... 18
RAP 5.2..... 18
